revenue recognition on consignment sales from the beginning. The effect on the comprehensive
statement of income are as follows:

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated /Separate financial statements

For the three-month
periods ended

September 30, 2019

 For the nine-month
periods ended

September 30, 2019
THE  STATEMENTS OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit or loss

Sales and services income increase (decrease)

(976)  (824)

Cost of sales and services increase (decrease)

(370)  (390)

Profit for the period increase (decrease)

(606)  (434)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share of the parent company
increase

(0.001)

(0.001)

Weighted average number of common shares
(Thousand share)

593,126

593,126

“UNAUDITED”

“REVIEWED”

- 20 -

In Thousand Baht

  Consolidated financial statements

For the three-month periods ended

September 30, 2019

For the nine-month periods ended

September 30, 2019

  As previously

reported

 increase

(decrease)

 Restated  As previously

reported

 increase

(decrease)

 Restated

THE  STATEMENTS OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit or loss

 Sales and services income  652,114  (976)  651,138  1,732,266  (824)  1,731,442

 Cost of sales and services 496,771  (370)  496,401  1,298,783  (390)  1,298,393

Profit for the period 36,500  (606)  35,894  93,012  (434)  92,578

Profit for owner of the parent company 22,197  (606)  21,591  50,613  (434)  50,179

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share of the parent

company 0.037  (0.001)  0.036  0.085  (0.001)  0.084

Weighted average number of common

shares (Thousand share) 593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126

In Thousand Baht

  Separate financial statements

For the three-month periods ended

September 30, 2019

For the nine-month periods ended

September 30, 2019

  As previously

reported

 increase

(decrease)

 Restated  As previously

reported

 increase

(decrease)

 Restated

THE  STATEMENTS OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Profit or loss

 Sales and services income 390,384  (976)  389,408  956,818  (824)  955,994

Profit for the period 305,542  (370)  305,172  752,011  (390)  751,621

Profit for owner of the parent company 28,523  (606)  27,917  78,676  (434)  78,242

“UNAUDITED”

“REVIEWED”

- 21 -

In Thousand Baht

  Separate financial statements

For the three-month periods ended

September 30, 2019

For the nine-month periods ended

September 30, 2019

  As previously

reported

 increase

(decrease)

 Restated  As previously

reported

 increase

(decrease)

 Restated

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share of the parent

company  0.048  (0.001)  0.047  0.133  (0.001)  0.132

Weighted average number of common

shares (Thousand share) 593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126  593,126

3.3   Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current period

  During the period, the Group have adopted the revised and new financial reporting standards,

interpretations and the accounting guidance, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after

January 1, 2020. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding

International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying

[…]

24. DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises mainly from trading transactions
that are denominated in foreign currencies

   As at September 30, 2020, the balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies are as follows :

  Financial  Financia  Average exchange rate
  assets  liabilities  as at September 30, 2020

Foreign currency  (Thousand)  (Thousand)  (Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)

USD  259  1,398  31.6579
JPY  5,739  1,061  0.2999
CNY  -  329  4.7228

25. RECLASSIFICATION
  Certain amounts in the financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2019 have been

reclassified to the current period classification with no effect to the previously reported profit for the
period or shareholder’s equity.

 In Thousand Baht

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 Before

reclassification

 Increase of

reclassification

(decrease)

 After

reclassification

 Before

reclassification

 Increase of

reclassification

(decrease)

 After

reclassification

The statements of financial position

Other current receivables

- general companies -  29,463  29,463  -  -  -

- related companies -  1,602  1,602  -  339,509  339,509

Receivables from and advances to

- general customere 29,463  (29,463)  -  -  -  -

- related companies 1,602  (1,602)  -  339,509  (339,509)  -

Current contract assets -  19,077  19,077  -  19,077  19,077

Unbilled accrued income - general customers 19,077  (19,077)  -  19,077  (19,077)  -

Trade and other non-current receivables -  53,868  53,868  -  47,534  47,534

Retentions receivable 25,176  (25,176)  -  25,176  (25,176)  -

Advance for purchase of assets 1,517  (1,517)  -  1,517  (1,517)  -

Income tax withheld at sources 27,175  (27,175)  -  20,841  (20,841)  -

“UNAUDITED”

“REVIEWED”

- 58 -

 In Thousand Baht

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 Before

reclassification

 Increase of

reclassification

(decrease)

 After

reclassification

 Before

reclassification

 Increase of

reclassification

(decrease)

 After

reclassification

The statements of financial position (Cont.)

Trade and other current payables

- related companies -  42,989  42,989  -  88,926  88,926

Other current payable - general companies -  127,651  127,651  -  125,905  125,905

Payables to and advances from

- related companies 37,150  (37,150)  -  83,002  (83,002)  -

Advances and deposits from customers

- general costomers 127,651  (127,651)  -  125,905  (125,905)  -

- related companies 5,839  (5,839)  -  5,924  (5,924)  -

Current provisions for employee benefits -  19,655  19,655  -  19,439  19,439

Current portion of liabilities under employee

benefits obligation 19,655  (19,655)  -  19,439  (19,439)  -

Non-current provisions for employee benefit -  38,991  38,991  -  34,397  34,397

Employee benefits obligations 38,991  (38,991)  -  34,397  (34,397)  -

26. IMPACT FROM FIRE INCIDENT

  In August 2020, Siam Biomass Manufacturing Co., Ltd., an indirect subsidiary of the Company,

had a fire incident in the area of some production plants. Such indirect subsidiary had property risk

insurance to protect the buildings and machines from fire incident, which will compensate for the damage

incurred and it was in the process of claim approval of the insurance company. However, from the

outcome of the negotiation with the insurance company, the Company believes that it will receive

adequate compensation for the damage. The Company will recognize the compensation received from the